Data sheet
Multifunctional three-phase monitoring relays
CM-MPS
CM-MPS.43
The three-phase monitoring relay CM-MPS.43 monitors the
phase parameters phase sequence, phase failure, over- and
undervoltage as well as phase unbalance.
The device can be used for mains with a frequency of

Type Rated control supply voltage =
measuring voltage
Connection technology Order code
CM-MPS.43P 3 x 300-500 V AC Push-in terminals 1SVR740884R4300
CM-MPS.43S Screw terminals 1SVR730884R4300
Accessories
Type Description Order code
ADP.01 Adapter for screw mounting 1SVR430029R0100
MAR.12 Marker label for devices with DIP switches 1SVR730006R0000
COV.11 Sealable transparent cover 1SVR730005R0100
—
DATA S H EE T

Maintenance free Easy Connect Technology with push-in
terminals
Type designation CM-xxS.yyP
Approved screw connection technology with double-
chamber cage connection terminals
Type designation CM-xxS.yyS
DATA SHEET  CM-MPS.433
—
Functions
Operating controls
Application
The three-phase monitoring relay CM-MPS.43 is designed for use in three-phase mains for monitoring the phase parameters
phase sequence, phase failure, over- and undervoltage as well as phase unbalance. The device can be used for mains with a
frequency of 45-440 Hz.
The CM-MPS.43 provides an adjustable tripping delay and works according to the closed-circuit principle.
Operating mode
The unit is adjusted with front-face operating controls. The selection of ON- A or OFF- B delay, phase sequence moni-
toring activated k or phase sequence monitoring deactivated l, 2 x 1 c/o  i or 1 x 2 c/o j (SPDT) contacts as well
as automatic phase sequence correction activated m or automatic phase sequence correction deactivated n is made
with DIP switches. Potentiometers, with direct reading scale, allow the adjustment of the threshold values for overvoltage
(>U), undervoltage (<U), phase unbalance (Asym %) and the tripping delay Tv. The tripping delay Tv is adjustable with a range
from instantaneous to a 30 s delay. Timing is displayed by a flashing yellow LED labelled R/T.
For monitoring single-phase mains, all three external conductors (L1, L2, L3) have to be jumpered and connected as one
single conductor. Phase sequence monitoring has to be deactivated and the threshold value for phase unbalance has to be
set to the maximum (25 %).
Indication of operational states
R/T: 	yellow LED – Relay status / timing
F1: 	 red LED – Fault message
F2: 	 red LED – Fault message
Adjustment of the threshold value
>U for overvoltage
Adjustment of the threshold value
<U for undervoltage
DIP switches (see DIP switch functions)
Adjustment of the tripping delay Tv
Adjustment of the threshold value
Asym. for phase unbalance
4 DATA SHEET  CM-MPS.43
—
Adjustment potentiometer
Threshold values
By means of three separate potentiometers with direct reading scales, the threshold values for over- and undervoltage as
well as for phase unbalance can be adjusted within the measuring range.
Measuring range for overvoltage Measuring range for undervoltage Measuring range for phase unbalance
3 x 420-500 V AC 3 x 300-380 V AC 2-25 % of average of phase voltages
Tripping delay Tv
The tripping delay Tv can be adjusted within a range of 0.1 to 30 s by means of a potentiometer with logarithmic scale.